Huntsville, Alabama

NP RE.) Cover Memo

305 Fountain Circle
Huntsville, AL 35801

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 10/24/2024

File ID: TMP-4715

Department: Public Transit

Subject:

Type of Action: Approval/Action

Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with the Regional Planning Commission of

Greater Birmingham for Commutesmart Services.

Resolution No.

Finance Information:

Account Number: 2000-54-54160-515250-PT503990
City Cost Amount:$ 2,500.00
Total Cost: $2,500.00

Special Circumstances:

Grant Funded: N/A
Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: N/A
Resolution #: N/A

Location: (list below)

Address: N/A
District: District 1 [0 District2 O District3 [

Additional Comments:

District4 O District5 O

Huntsville, Alabama Page 1 of 2

Printed on 10/8/2024
powered by Legistar™



Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 10/24/2024 File ID: TMP-4715

Huntsville, Alabama Page 2 of 2 Printed on 10/8/2024
powered by Legistar™



RESOLUTION NO. 24-

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, that
the Mayor of the City of Huntsville is hereby authorized, requested and directed to enter
into an and effectuate all terms of an agreement modification, on behalf of the City of
Huntsville, a municipal corporation in the State of Alabama (herein, in the “City”), by
and between The City of Huntsville and Regional Planning Commission of Greater
Birmingham, which said agreement is substantially in words and figures similar to that
certain document attached hereto and identified as, “Agreement between the City of
Huntsville and Regional Planning Commission of Greater Birmingham.”, consisting of a
total of 3 pages, with the signature of the President or President Pro-Tem of the City
Council, and the date of _October 24, 2024, appearing on the margin of the first page, an
executed copy of said document being permanently kept on file in the Office of the City
Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Huntsville, Alabama.

ADOPTED this the 24th day of October, 2024.

President of the City Council of
the City of Huntsville, Alabama

APPROVED this the  24th day of October, 2024.

Mayor of the City of Huntsville,
Alabama



MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

for
USE OF REGIONAL RIDEMATCHING SOFTWARE,
ACCESS TO RIDESHARE DATABASE, and
PARTICIPATION IN STATEWIDE IMPLEMENTATION of
COMMUTESMART ALABAMA COMMUTER SERVICES PROGRAM

between
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM
and

CITY OF HUNTSVILLE
Program: CommuteSmart Commuter Services
October 1, 2024

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into between the Regional Planning Commission of Greater Birmingham
(hereinafter referred to as RPCGB) and the City of Huntsville (hereinafter, “COH”) for the purpose of
establishing a formal relationship in the development and implementation of the CommuteSmart
Alabama Commuter Services Program.

WHEREAS, the purpose of this agreement is to facilitate sharing and cooperative use of the RPCGB'’s
rideshare matching software and database; and

WHEREAS, each of the Parties is concerned with the reduction of Vehicle Miles Traveled and congestion,
primarily located within their respective geographic service area and;

WHEREAS, both Parties either have existing or intend to establish regional rideshare programs, and other
information technology to accomplish those goals; and

WHEREAS, there is significant benefit to each of the Parties to coordinate commuter service efforts
because of interregional travel, and

WHEREAS, both Parties desire to maximize transportation choices and service options to their respective
constituencies; and

WHEREAS, there is mutual public benefit to each of the Parties in sharing technical resources related to
rideshare matching software and customer data which will allow Parties to accomplish these tasks at
lower cost; and

WHEREAS, there are administrative, financial, organizational and technical barriers which have
prevented cooperative data development and sharing in the past, and

WHEREAS, the RPCBG shall retain full control of all licenses, spatial and geographic information, and
customer data for the rideshare matching software, and provides mutual access to the software and the
associated data to the COH under the conditions specified herein

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree to the following process and conditions for the development, use,
and sharing of rideshare matching software and data as follows:

President of the City Council of
the City of Huntsville, Alabama
Date:




10.

11.

The RPCGB, under this agreement, will make available to the COH two (2) log-in name and
password with administrative access for the COH’s use of the RPCGB’s rideshare matching
software, and the associated rideshare database.

The RPCGB will provide for the initial spatial data or roadway maps to be used by the COH in the
development of the COH’s rideshare program.

The RPCGB, through its license agreement with the software vendor, will provide regular
maintenance and upgrades to the software, as available.

The COH agrees to pay to the RPCBG, a total of $2,500 to assist with covering the user log-in
identification, password for access to the ridematching software/database, and annual
maintenance and hosting fees. Payment will be:

[ FY2025 Total [$2500 |

The total amount of the contract is due to RPCGB by September 30, 2025. The COH may also
provide payment prior to the due date.

The RPCGB agrees to provide technical support, as resources allow, to the COH for the
development of the COH’s commuter services program.

The COH agrees to participate in the development of the CommuteSmart Alabama Commuter
Services program by minimally developing a regional rideshare program.

The COH agrees to hold in confidence, user log-in identification names and passwords that
provide direct access to the software and the associated customer database, restricting access to
these only to COH employees working directly with the COH's rideshare program.

No Party shall use any detailed rideshare customer information contained within the rideshare
database for any commercial, for-profit activity or product other than as part of the program
referenced above and is obtained under this Agreement. Information included in this agreement
consists of, but is not limited to:

e Names

e Home and work addresses

e Home and mobile phone numbers

s Email addresses, and

e Employer names

RPCGB agrees to design and construct a “cover” website for this project along with a portal to the
COH’s rideshare program’s website. RPCGB further agrees to maintain the website, adding
information to it as required by the COH in order to better direct customers to the COH rideshare
website. The COH rideshare website will be developed and made available to the public within 60
days of COH providing RPCGB with the appropriate web content.

The parties to this agreement shall use the customer data from other parties participating in the
CommuteSmart Alabama program solely for the purpose of coordinating interregional rideshare
solutions. No provision of the agreement shall limit the application of the Public Records Act (or,
in the case of Federal Parties, the Freedom of Information Act) to the parties to this Agreement.

Page |2



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Each party to this agreement shall accept customer data from all other parties “asis.” In addition,
each party to this agreement shall hold harmless every other party.

The COH shall obtain concurrence from the RPCGB to provide any customer data to third parties,
and require any third party users of these data to agree in writing to the provisions identified
herein and also to hold harmless all parties to this agreement.

The parties to this agreement represent that the geographic and customer datasets are complex
and time sensitive and that they may contain some nonconformities, defects, or errors. The
spatial data represent the best available information. The parties to this agreement do not
warrant that the data will meet users’ needs or expectations, or that all nonconformities, defects
or errors can or will be corrected.

Any authorized use of information derived or generated from data provided pursuant to this
Agreement in any product shall acknowledge the appropriate party to this agreement as the
source, and include any qualifications deemed appropriate given the specific data quality and
application of the derived information.

This Agreement is an integrated Agreement and supercedes all prior negotiations,
representations or agreements, written or oral, between the Parties concerning the development,
usage, and sharing of the rideshare software and associated data.

Any amendments to this Agreement must be in writing, signed by all Parties involved.

This Agreement shall become effective upon its signature by all Parties involved and shall continue
indefinitely.

Any Party may cancel this Agreement at any time, with or without cause upon written notification
to the all Parties involved. In the event that this agreement is canceled, the COH will be refunded
the prorated balance of the annual maintenance fee for the current year. Such refund will be paid
to the COH within 60 days of the agreement’s termination.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, RPCGB and Contractor have signed this Agreement as of the date and year first
above written.

FOR: City of Huntsville, Alabama, FOR: Regional Planning Commission of
Municipal Corporation Greater Birmingham

BY:

oAy ot o (Rpntre Gosed

Quisha Bryant, Director of Parking, and Charles Ball, Executive Director
Public Transit

DATE:

10/03/2024 DATE: 10/02/2024

Page |3



